Nanotechnology Perceptions
ISSN 1660-6795
Nanotechnology Perceptions 20 No. S12 (2024) 1222-1234
IoT-based Smart Hydroponics
Experimental Module in Lima, Peru
Carlos Sotelo López1, Wilson Mamani Machaca2, Luis Bastidas
Cerazo3, Darío Utrilla Salazar4, Nicanor Benites Saravia4

[2] J. U. Duncombe, “Infrared navigation—Part I: An assessment of feasibility,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. ED-11, pp. 34-39, Jan. 1959.
[3] C. Y. Lin, M. Wu, J. A. Bloom, I. J. Cox, and M. Miller, “Rotation, scale, and translation resilient
public watermarking for images,” IEEE Trans. Image Process., vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 767-782, May
2001.
[4] Shrivastava, A., Nayak, C. K., Dilip, R., Samal, S. R., Rout, S., & Ashfaque, S. M. (2023). Automatic
robotic system design and development for vertical hydroponic farming using IoT and big data
analysis. Materials Today: Proceedings, 80, 3546–3553.
[5] G. Kaur, P. Upadhyaya, and P. Chawla, “Comparative analysis of IoT-based controlled environment
and uncontrolled environment plant growth monitoring system for hydroponic indoor vertical
farm,” Environmental Research, vol. 222, p. 115313, Apr. 2023, doi:
10.1016/J.ENVRES.2023.115313.
[6] Y. M. Wu et al., “IoT-interfaced solid-contact ion-selective electrodes for cyber-monitoring of
element- specific nutrient information in hydroponics,” Computers and Electronics in
Agriculture, vol. 214, p. 108266, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.COMPAG.2023.108266.
[7] A. Hernandez-Benitez, J. Vazquez-Castillo, J. J. Estrada-Lopez, G. Becerra-Nunez, N. Colin-Garcia,
and A. Castillo-Atoche, “Self-Tuning Model for Energy-Context Optimization in Perpetual
Sensor Nodes Within IoT-Integrated Hydroponic Systems,” IEEE Embedded Systems Letters,
2024, doi: 10.1109/LES.2024.3387310.
[8] J. D. Stevens, D. Murray, D. Diepeveen, and D. Toohey, “A low-cost spectroscopic nutrient
management system for Microscale Smart Hydroponic system,” PLOS ONE, vol. 19, no. 5, p.
e0302638, May 2024, doi: 10.1371/JOURNAL.PONE.0302638.
[9] Y.-M. Wu et al., “Field Study Correlating Nutrient Absorption and Transpiration in Lettuce
Hydroponics Using an IoT-Interfaced Solid-State Ion Sensor Array,” IEEE Sensors Letters, pp.
                                  IoT-based Smart Hydroponics Experimental… Carlos Sotelo López et al. 1234
Nanotechnology Perceptions Vol. 20 No. S12 (2024)
1–4, 2024, doi: 10.1109/LSENS.2024.3402325.
[10] J. D. Stevens, D. Murray, D. Diepeveen, and D. Toohey, “A low-cost spectroscopic nutrient
management system for Microscale Smart Hydroponic system,” PLOS ONE, vol. 19, no. 5, p.
e0302638, May 2024, doi: 10.1371/JOURNAL.PONE.0302638.
[11] K. Febriana, R. Thakur, and S. Roy, “Enhancing Hydroponic Farming Productivity Through IoT-
Based Multi-Sensor Monitoring System,” 2024, doi: 10.5220/0012741300003705.
[12] P. K. Singh et al., “Monitoring Root and Shoot Characteristics for the Sustainable Growth of Barley
Using an IoT-Enabled Hydroponic System and AquaCrop Simulator,” Sustainability 2023, Vol.
15, Page 4396, vol. 15, no. 5, p. 4396, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.3390/SU15054396.
[13] M. Niswar, “Design and Implementation of an Automated Indoor Hydroponic Farming System
based on the Internet of Things,” International Journal of Computing and Digital Systems, vol.
15, no. 1, pp. 337–346, 2024, doi: 10.12785/IJCDS/150126.
[14] M. Amirudin, A. B. Shedek, R. Ahmad, and M. Ali, “Smart Hydroponic System Using IoT,”
Evolution in Electrical and Electronic Engineering, vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 287–294, May 2023, doi:
10.30880/eeee.2023.04.01.034.